ENROLLMENT(S)
kwiktag ® 103 246 945
COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
NOTICE
D.C. LAW 9-31
"Cigarette Tax Amendment Act of 1991
Pursuant to Section 412 of the District of Columbia Self-
Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, P. L. 93-198,
"the Act", the Council of the District of Columbia adopted Bill
No. 9-164 on. first and second readings, June 4, 1991, and June
18, 1991, respectively. Following the signature of the Mayor
on July 2, 1991, this legislation was assigned Act No. 9-58,
published in the July 12, 1991, edition of the D.C. Re~ister,
(Vol. 38 page 4218) and transmitted to Congress on July 9, 1991
for a 30-day review, in accordance with Section 602(c)(i) of
the Act.
The Council of the District of Columbia hereby gives notice
that this legislation became effective on the date that the
President of the United States signed P. L. 102-105" on August
17, 1991, and therefore, cites this enactment as D.C. Law 9-31,
effective August 17, 1991.
Chairman of the Council
* Public Law 102-105 waived the 30-day Congressional Review
Period for this Law.
AN ACT
D,C, ACT 9-58
Codification
District of Columbia Code
(1992 Supplement)
IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
JULY 2, 1991
To amend the District of Columbia Cigarette Tax Act to increase the tax
imposed on cigarettes to 1.50 cents per individual cigarette.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
That this act may be cited as the "Cigarette Tax Amendment Act of 1991".
See. 2. The District of Columbia Cigarette Tax Act, approved May
27, 1949 (63 Star. 136; D.C. Code §47-2401 et seq.), is amended as
follows :
(a) Section 603(a) (D.C. Code §47-2402(a)) is amended by striking
the number "0.85" and inserting the number "1.50" in its place.
(b) Section 618 (D.C. Code §47-2418) is amended as follows:
(1) Subsection (a) is amended by striking the phrase "the
effective date provided for in section 3(b) of the Cigarette Tax
Amendment Act of 1986 ("effective date") or that are otherwise held on
the effective date shall" and inserting the phrase "July 1, 1991, or that
are otherwise held on July 1, 1991, shall" in its place.
(2) Subsection (a)(1) is amended by striking the phrase "the
effective date" wherever it appears and inserting the phrase "July 1,
1991" in its place.
(3) Subsection (a)(2) is amended as follows:
(A) By striking the phrase "within 20 days after the
effective date," and inserting the phrase "within 20 days after July 1,
1991," in its place; and
(B) By striking the phrase "as of the effective date" and
inserting the phrase "as of July 1, 1991" in its place.
(4) Subsection (a)(3) is amended by striking the phrase "the
effective date" and inserting the phrase "July 1, 1991" in its place.
See. 3. This act shall take effect after a 30-day period of
Congressional review following approval by the Mayor (or in the event
of veto by the Mayor, action by the Council of the District of Columbia
to override the veto) as provided in section 602(c)(1) of the District of
Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act,
approved December 24, 1973 (87 Star. 813; D.C. Code §1-233(c)(1)), and
publication in either the District of Columbia Register, the District of
Section
47-2402
Section
47-2418
Columbia Statutes-at-Large, or the District of Columbia Municipal
Kegulations.
~/hairman
Council of the District of Columbia
District of Columbia
APPROVED: July 2, 1991
2
COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Council Period Nine
RECORD OF OFFICIAL COUNCIL VOTE
DOCKET NO: B9-164
[] Item on Consent Calendar
~ ACTION & DATE: Adopted First
[] VOICE VOTE:     Approved
’Recorded vote on request
Absent:     all present
~ ROLL CALL VOTE: -- RESULT
COUNCIL MEMBER AYE NAY N.V. A,B COUNCIL MEMBER
C~MN. WILSON JARVIS
BRAZIL LIGHTFOOT
CRAWFORD ~LASON
CROPP NATHANSON
, EVANS RAY
A.B. -- AbsentX -- Indicates Vote
Readl ng:
AYE NAY N.V. A.B.
N.V. -- Present, not votincj
( / /
COUNCIL MEMBER AYE
ROLAI~X
SMITH ~., JR.
THOMAS, SR.
NAY
)
CERTIFICATION RECORD
~"~"~ ~,’~l L~S e c r eta r y to e~C o u n!l
Item on Consent Calendar
ACTION & DATE: Adopted Final Reading,
Date
06-18-91
Approved
VOICE VOTE:
Recorded vote on request
all present
Absent:
~ ROLL CALL VOTE: -- RESULT
COUNCIL MEMBER AYE NAY N.V,
CH~N. WILSON
BRAZIL
CRAWFORD
CROPP
EVANS
COUNCIL MEMBER AYE NAY N.V. A.B. COUNCIL MEMBER
JARV I S ROLARK
LIGHTFOOT SMITH. JR.
MASON THOMAS ~ SR.
NATHANSON
RAY
AYE NAY
)
X -- Indicates Vote A.B. -- Absent N.V. -- Present, not voting
Secre~Jry to the Council
CERTIFICATION RECORD
Item on Consent Calendar
Date
ACTION & DATE:
VOICE VOTE:
Recorded vote on request
Absent:
[] ROLL CALL VOTE: -- RESULT
COUNCIL MEMBER AYE NAY N.V. A.B.
CII~. WILSON
BRAZIL
CRAW~0RD
NRoP?
EVANS
X -- Indicates Vote
( /
COUNCIL MEMBER AYE NAY N.V. i A.B. COUNCIL MEMBER
JARVIS ROLARK
LIGHTFOOT SMITH, JR,
MASON THOMAS, SR.
NATHANSON
RAY
A.B. -- Absent N.V. -- Present, not voting
CERTIFICATION RECORD
AYE NAY N.Y.
Secretary to the Council Date